CITY OF PRINCE RUPERT

RECREATION FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 3400, 2016

BEING A BYLAW TO AMEND THE RECREATION FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW
NO. 3383, 2015

WHEREAS Council of the City of Prince Rupert Adopted the Recreation Fees and Charges
Bylaw No. 3383, 2015 on February 9, 2016; and

WHEREAS Council of the City of Prince Rupert Adopted the Recreation Fees and Charges
Amendment Bylaw No. 3395, 2016 on June 27, 2016; and

NOW THEREFORE Council of the City of Prince Rupert in an open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:

THAT the Recreation Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 3383, 2015 be further amended as
follows:

1. THAT section 5.1.2 of Schedule “A” — Definitions be amended as follows:
5.1.2 Non-Prime time rental users are entitled to exclusive use of the Jim Ciccone

Civic Centre Arena surface for the duration of a one hour period during the
Non-prime hours as represented in the table below.

Monday - Friday Saturday - Sunday
Prime 4pm — 10:59pm 8am — 10:59pm
Non-Prime 11pm — 3:59pm 11pm — 7:59am

2. THAT the fees and charges set out in Schedule “B” in regard to the Rentals - Arena
section 5.1 Prime rental rates be amended as presented.

3. THAT the amended bylaw be in effect from September 1, 2016 until August 31, 2021
with the fees and charges associated to be on an annual basis effective September 1
to August 31 in each year.

4. This Bylaw shall be sited for all purposes as the “Recreation Fees and Charges
Amendment Bylaw No. 3400, 2016.”




Read a First time this 8" day of September, 2016.
Read a Second time this 8" day of September, 2016.
Read a Third time this 8" day of September, 2016.

Final Consideration and Adopted this 12" day of September, 2016.

Mayor

Corporate Administrator



SCHEDULE “A”—DEFINITIONS

1.0 Policy Interpretations

2.0

1.1 Where there is an established rental fee, no group or individual will be entitled to
use the facility without charge.

1.2 Normal operating hours are the hours and days that recreation facilities are
scheduled to be open for public access.

1.3 All Recreation Rates are subject to the Goods and Services Tax (GST) and
Provincial Sales Tax (PST) where applicable.

The City of Prince Rupert’s Recreation Department Drop-1n Access

Drop-In Use is a use characterized by a person or group of persons deciding on a use
by use basis to attend a public session at a recreation facility where the public or a
subset of the public is welcome to attend.

All Drop-In users will abide by all applicable facility rules and regulations.

2.1 Drop-In Admissions Modes of Facility Use

211

212

2.1.3

214

2.15

Shower Drop-In Admission rate users are entitled to access only the
appropriate change room and all change room amenities at the Earl Mah
Aquatic Centre for the purpose of showering for a maximum duration of
30 consecutive minutes from time of purchase.

Single Drop-In Admission rate users are entitled to access facilities
throughout the Recreation Complex during normal operating hours,
excluding rental rooms and facilities that are in use/reserved by rental
users or program users, for a maximum duration of three consecutive
hours from time of purchase.

Daily Drop-In Admission rate users are entitled to access facilities
throughout the Recreation Complex during normal operating hours,
excluding rental rooms and facilities that are in use/reserved by rental
users or program users, on the calendar day of purchase.

Casual Gymnasium Drop-In Admission rate users are entitled to access
to the designated gymnasium/auditorium space at the Jim Ciccone Civic
Centre for the duration of the designated Casual Gym Drop-In timeframe.

Economy Ticket Drop-In Admission rate users are entitled to 1 single
drop-in admission per ticket.



2.2

2.16

Pass Holder Drop-In Admission rate users are entitled to unlimited
access to facilities throughout the Recreation Complex during normal
operating hours, excluding rental rooms and facilities that are in
use/reserved by rental users or program users, for the period of their pass-
term (1,3,6, or 12 months) commencing at time of purchase.

Drop-In Categories of User Groups

221

2.2.2

2.2.3

224

2.2.5

2.2.6

2.2.7

2.2.8

2.2.9

2.2.10

2.2.11

Tot admission rates apply to individuals one year of age or under (Free).
Child admission rates apply to individuals 2 - 12 years of age inclusive.
Youth admission rates apply to individuals 13 - 18 years of age inclusive.

Post-Secondary Student admission rates apply to individuals who are 19
years of age or over, and are registered as full-time students at an
accredited institution. Valid student identification is required.

Adult admission rates apply to individuals 19 - 59 years of age inclusive.

Senior admission rates apply to individuals 60 years of age or over. Proof
of age may be required.

Family admission rates apply to groups of more than one and no more
than 6 individuals, at least one of whom is, and no more than two of whom
are adults, who attend recreation facilities together.

Additional Family Member admission rates apply to individuals who
attend recreation facilities with a Family, but are beyond the inclusive 6
within the family admission rate.

Therapy user rates apply to individuals that have a medical note from a
licensed health practitioner prescribing activity, for medical or health
purposes, which requires the use of recreation facilities.

Caregiver user rates (free of charge) apply to any individual whose
accompaniment is necessary for another individual or group to access or
fully utilize recreation facilities, excluding guardian supervision
requirements.

Employee user rates apply to any individual that is a permanent employee
of the City of Prince Rupert, Prince Rupert Library, or CityWest. Proof
of employment is required.



3.0 The City of Prince Rupert’s Recreation Department Rental Access

Rental Use is a use characterized by an individual or group renting recreational facility
space and/or equipment through a rental contract process and then controlling the uses
and the users of that space during the period of rental.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

All renters must sign an Agreement to License City Facilities Contract and will
adhere to the conditions of the contract. Bookings can be made on a tentative
basis, but cannot be confirmed until such contract is signed.

A minimum of 14 days is required for notice of cancellation for all facility rentals
in order to be eligible for a refund.

The City of Prince Rupert reserves the right to require a damage deposit.
The renter will not exceed the maximum capacity of the facility.

The renter is responsible for ensuring the facility is vacated at the end of the
scheduled booking.

Rental fees and charges include the supply of permanent equipment in the
particular premises to be used, during normal operating hours. A charge may be
levied to offset the cost of set up, take down, or the provision of additional
furnishings and equipment required for special set ups.

Additional charges may be applied to facility rentals in the event of food or music
service to offset costs associated with food licensing or SOCAN fees.

If liquor is to be served at a City facility, the renter must acquire a Special
Occasions License, and will adhere to the conditions of such license. Liquor
service must be requested and approved prior to signing an Agreement to License
City Facilities Contract. Approval will be granted by the Director of Recreation
and Community Services or a designated officer.

Entrance to or use of facilities outside of normal operating hours for activities
such as event set up, take down, etc. must be requested and approved prior to
signing an Agreement to License City Facilities Contract. Approval will be
granted by the Director of Recreation and Community Services or a designated
officer.

When a renter requires a facility to be closed to public use for any period
preceding and/or following the actual date of event, there will be a charge to offset
supervision costs.



4.0 Aquatic Centre Rentals

Aquatic Centre rentals relate to the use of the aquatic facilities in the Earl Mah Aquatic

Centre

4.1 Aquatic Centre Rental Modes of Use

411

4.1.2

413

414

4.1.5

4.1.6

4.1.7

Single Lane rental users are entitled to the exclusive use of one 25 metre
swim lane in the Aquatic Centre, as determined by Aquatic Centre
Management, for the duration of a one hour period during normal
operating hours.

Shallow rental users are entitled to the exclusive use of the shallow
portion of the main pool in the Aquatic Centre for the duration of a one
hour period during, normal operating hours. The shallow portion is
defined by the edge of the deep tank that is closest to the change rooms
(approximately 15m x 15m). This excludes the deep tank and the deep
portion of the main pool.

Deep rental users are entitled to the exclusive use of the deep portion of
the main pool in the Aquatic Centre for the duration of a one hour period,
during normal operating hours. The deep potion is defined by the edge of
the deep tank that is closest to the change rooms (approximately 10m x
15m). This excludes the deep tank and the shallow portion of the main
pool.

Deep Tank rental users are entitled to the exclusive use of the deep tank
in the main pool in the Aquatic Centre for the duration of a one hour
period, during normal operating hours. The deep tank is defined as the
main pool area with a depth greater than 1.5m (approximately 10m x
10m). This excludes the deep portion and the shallow portion of the main
pool.

Shallow L rental users are entitled to the exclusive use of the shallow
portion, plus one 25m lane extending through the deep tank and deep
portion of the main pool in the Aquatic Centre for the duration of a one
hour period, during normal operating hours.

Deep L rental users are entitled to the exclusive use of the deep tank, plus
one 25m lane extending through the shallow portion and deep portion of
the main pool in the Aquatic Centre for the duration of a one hour period,
during normal operating hours.

Shallow End rental users are entitled to the exclusive use of the shallow

end of the main pool in the Aquatic Centre for the duration of a one hour
period, during normal operating hours. The shallow end includes the

-6-



4.1.8

4.1.9

shallow portion and the deep portion of the main pool (approximately
25m x 15m), but excludes the deep tank.

Main Pool rental users are entitled to the exclusive use of the entire main
pool in the Aquatic Centre for the duration of a one hour period, during
normal operating hours. This does not include the Tot Pool, Hot Tub, or
Saunas.

Facility rental users are entitled to the exclusive use of the entire Aquatic
Centre facility, excluding the Fitness Centre, for the duration of a one hour
period during normal operating hours.

4.2 Aquatic Centre Rental User Groups

421

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

Minor Organizations rental rates apply to renters that are non-profit
organization, which is organized and operated for the primary purpose of
providing individuals with sport, recreation, and social activities, and
whose membership is comprised of individuals of which at least 75% are
18 years of age or under, or a school group from a recognized primary or
secondary institution.

General Public rental rates apply to all renters that do not meet the
criteria of Clubs, or Commercial renters.

Commercial rental rates apply to individuals, companies, or
organizations engaged in the pursuit of business for profit through the use
of Recreation facilities.

Tournament/Competition rental rates apply to organizations that meet
the Clubs qualifications and are renting the facility for the purpose of
hosting an event where the primary intention is sport and recreation
competition, and the primary intention is not earning profit.

5.0 Arena Rentals

Arena rentals relate to the use of the Jim Ciccone Civic Centre Arena

5.1 Arena Rental Modes of Use

5.11

512

Prime time rental users are entitled to exclusive use of the Jim Ciccone
Civic Centre Arena surface for the duration of a one hour period between
the Prime hours as represented in the table below.

Non-Prime time rental users are entitled to exclusive use of the Jim

Ciccone Civic Centre Arena surface for the duration of a one hour period
during the Non-prime hours as represented in the table below.

-7-



5.2

5.1.3

Arena

Monday - Friday Saturday - Sunday
Prime 4pm — 10:59pm 8am — 10:59pm
Non-Prime 11pm — 3:59pm 11pm — 7:59am

Dry floor rental users are entitled to exclusive use of the Jim Ciccone
Civic Centre Arena, while absent of ice, for the duration of a one hour
period.

Rental User Groups

5.2.1

5.2.2

5.2.3

524

525

526

Minor Organizations rental rates apply to renters that are non-profit
organization, which is organized and operated for the primary purpose of
providing individuals with sport, recreation, and social activities, and
whose membership is comprised of individuals of which at least 75% are
18 years of age or under, or a school group from a recognized primary or
secondary institution.

Youth rental rates apply to renters where at least 75% of the intended
users are 18 years of age or under, and do not meet the Minor
Organizations criteria.

Adult rental rates apply to all renters that do not meet the criteria of Minor
Organizations, Youth, or Commercial renters.

Commercial rental rates apply to individuals, companies, or
organizations engaged in the pursuit of business for profit through the use
of recreation facilities.

Local Events rental rates apply to individuals, companies, or
organizations with a permanent address within the municipal boundaries
of the City of Prince Rupert, and who require use of the Jim Ciccone Civic
Centre Arena surface for a full-day event. A full-day event includes
access to the facility during regular operating hours, and excludes other
potential users from accessing the facility, for a 24 hour period.
Additional fees may be levied for facility access outside of regular
operating hours.

External Events rental rates apply to individuals, companies, or
organizations without a permanent address within the municipal
boundaries of the City of Prince Rupert, and who require use of the Jim
Ciccone Civic Centre Arena surface for a full-day event. A full-day event
includes access to the facility during regular operating hours, and
excludes other potential users from accessing the facility, for a 24 hour
period. Additional fees may be levied for facility access outside of regular
operating hours.



6.0 Field Rentals

7.0

Field rentals relate to the use of the Roosevelt Park, Patullo Field, Charles Hays Field,
Ladies’ Ball Diamond, Chris Maguire Field.

6.1 Field Rental Modes of Use

6.1.1

6.1.2

Practice/Game rental rates apply to renters that are using the facilities for
the primary purpose of providing individuals with sport, recreation, and
social activities, and are doing such for the duration of a singular practice
or game.

Tournament rental rates apply to organizations that are renting the
facility for the purpose of hosting an event where the primary intention is
sport and recreation competition, and the primary intention is not earning
profit.

6.2 Field Rental User Groups

6.2.1

6.2.2

Youth rental rates apply to renters when at least 75% of the intended users
are 18 years of age or under.

Adult rental rates apply to renters when less than 75% of the intended
users are 18 years of age or under.

Space Rentals

Space rentals relate to the use of rental space throughout the Recreation Complex.

7.1 Space Rental Modes of Use

7.11

7.1.2

7.1.3

7.1.4

Hourly rental users are entitled to exclusive use of the specified rental
space for the duration of a one hour period. Hourly rental space is priced
according to the space size (ft2).

Daily rental users are entitled to exclusive use of the specified rental space
for the duration of a 24 hour period, which includes access to the facility
during regular operating hours, and excludes other potential users from
accessing the facility. Apart from parking lot rentals, additional fees may
be levied for complex access outside of regular operating hours.

Seasonal rental users are entitled to exclusive use of locker space in the
arena for the duration of a period determined to be a “season” by

Recreation Management.

Annual rental users are entitled to exclusive use of the specified rental
space for the duration of a 365 day period, which includes access to the

-9-



8.0

facility during regular operating hours, and excludes other potential users
from accessing the facility.

7.2 Space Rental User Groups

7.2.1 Non-Profit/Public rental rates apply to renters who are not engaged in
the pursuit of business for profit through the use of Recreation facilities.

7.2.2 Commercial rental rates apply to individuals, companies, or
organizations engaged in the pursuit of business for profit through the use
of Recreation facilities.

Equipment Rentals

Equipment rentals relate to the use of equipment throughout the Recreation Complex.
Additional equipment rentals are available in Schedule C of this bylaw.

8.1 Equipment Rental Modes of Use

8.1.1 Gymnasium Floor Covering (Half) rental users are entitled to the use of
this equipment, which covers half of the gymnasium (extending to the
half-gym curtain), for the duration of a 24 hour period, which can be
accessed during normal operating hours.

8.1.2 Gymnasium Floor Covering (Full) rental users are entitled to the use of
this equipment, which covers the entire gymnasium, for the duration of a
24 hour period, which can be accessed during normal operating hours.

8.1.3 Stage rental users are entitled to the use of this equipment, which is rented
on a per panel (4ft x 6ft) basis, for the duration of a 24 hour period, which
can be accessed during normal operating hours

8.2 Equipment Rental User Groups

8.2.1 Non-Profit/Public rental rates apply to renters who are not engaged in
the pursuit of business for profit through the use of Recreation facilities.

8.2.2 Commercial rental rates apply to individuals, companies, or

organizations engaged in the pursuit of business for profit through the use
of Recreation facilities.
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SCHEDULE “B”—RECREATION FEES AND CHARGES

1. ADMISSIONS

Recreation Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 3395, 2016

September | September | September September September
1.1 Single Drop-in Admission - All Facilities | 1,2016- 1,2017 - 1,2018 - 1,2019 - 1,2020 -
(3 hrs) August 31, | August 31, August 31, August 31, August 31,

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Child (no GST) $2.31 $2.43 $2.55 $2.67 $2.81
Youth, Senior, Post-Secondary $2.73 $2.87 $3.01 $3.16 $3.32
Adult $5.67 $5.95 $6.25 $6.56 $6.89
Family (max. 6) $11.34 $11.91 $12.50 $13.13 $13.78
Additional family member $1.05 $1.10 S1.16 $1.22 $1.28
Therapy (Medical Note Required) $3.76 $3.95 $4.14 $4.35 $4.57
Shower $2.50 $2.62 $2.76 $2.89 $3.04
1.2 Casual Drop-in
Child (no GST) $1.60 $1.68 $1.76 $1.85 $1.94
Youth, Senior, Post-Secondary $2.56 $2.69 $2.82 $2.96 $3.11
Adult $3.94 $4.14 $4.34 $4.56 $4.79
1.3 Daily Drop-in Admission - All Facilities
(all day)
Child (no GST) $6.93 $7.28 $7.64 $8.02 $8.42
Youth, Senior, Post-Secondary $8.19 $8.60 $9.03 $9.48 $9.95
Adult $17.01 $17.86 $18.75 $19.69 $20.68
Family (max 6) $34.02 $35.72 $37.51 $39.38 $41.35
Additional family member $3.15 $3.31 $3.47 $3.65 $3.83
Therapy (Medical Note Required) $11.28 $11.84 $12.43 $13.05 $13.71
1.4 10 Tickets
Child (no GST) $19.64 $20.62 $21.65 $22.73 $23.87
Youth, Senior, Post-Secondary $23.21 $24.37 $25.58 $26.86 $28.21
Adult $48.20 $50.60 $53.13 $55.79 $58.58
Family (max 6) $96.39 $101.21 $106.27 $111.58 $117.16
Additional Family Members $9.87 $10.36 $10.88 $11.43 $12.00
Therapy (Medical Note Required) $32.00 $33.60 $35.28 $37.05 »38.90
Schedule “B” — Recreation Fees and Charges
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2. ADMISSIONS

Recreation Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 3395, 2016

September September September | September | September
: 1, 2016- 1,2017 - 1,2018 - 1,2019- | 1,2020-
2.1 20 Tickets August 31, August 31, August 31, August 31, | August 31,
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Child (no GST) $36.96 $38.81 $40.75 $42.79 $44.93
Youth, Senior, Post-Secondary $43.68 $45.86 $48.16 $50.57 $53.09
Adult $90.72 $95.26 $100.02 $105.02 $110.27
Family (max 6) $181.44 $190.51 $200.04 $210.04 $220.54
Additional Family Members $18.48 $19.40 $20.37 $21.39 $22.46
Therapy $60.23 $63.24 $66.40 $69.72 $73.21
2.2 1 Month Membership
Child (no GST) $23.10 $24.26 $25.47 $26.74 $28.08
Youth, Senior, Post-Secondary $27.30 $28.67 $30.10 $31.60 $33.18
Adult $56.70 $59.54 $62.51 $65.64 $68.92
Family $113.40 $119.07 $125.02 $131.27 $137.84
Additional Family Members $11.55 $12.13 $12.73 $13.37 $14.04
Therapy $37.59 $39.47 $41.44 $43.52 $45.69
2.3 3 Month Membership
Child (no GST) $62.37 $65.49 $68.76 $72.20 $75.81
Youth, Senior, Post-Secondary $73.71 $77.40 $81.27 $85.33 $89.59
Adult $153.09 $160.74 $168.78 $177.22 $186.08
Family (max 6) $306.18 $321.49 $337.56 $354.44 $372.16
Additional Family Members $31.19 $32.74 $34.38 $36.10 $37.91
Therapy (Medical Note Required) $101.49 $106.57 $111.90 $117.49 $123.37
Schedule “B” — Recreation Fees and Charges
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3. ADMISSIONS |

Recreation Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 3395, 2016

September September September | September | September
: 1, 2016- 1,2017 - 1,2018 - 1,2019- | 1,2020-
3.1 6 Month MemberSh'p August 31, August 31, August 31, August 31, | August 31,
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Child (no GST) $121.97 $128.07 $134.47 $141.19 $148.25
Youth, Senior, Post-Secondary S144.14 $151.35 $158.92 $166.86 $175.21
Adult $299.38 $314.34 $330.06 $346.57 $363.89
Family (max 6) $598.75 $628.69 $660.12 $693.13 $727.79
Additional Family Members $60.98 $64.03 $67.23 $70.60 $74.13
Therapy (Medical Note Required) $198.48 $208.40 $218.82 $229.76 $241.25
3.2 Annual Membership
Child (no GST) $221.76 $232.85 $244.49 $256.71 $269.55
Youth, Senior, Post-Secondary $262.08 $275.18 $288.94 $303.39 $318.56
Adult $544.32 $571.54 $600.11 $630.12 $661.62
Family (max 6) $1,088.64 $1,143.07 $1,200.23 | $1,260.24 | S$1,323.25
Additional Family Members $110.88 $116.42 $122.25 $128.36 $134.78
Therapy (Medical Note Required) $360.86 $378.91 $397.85 $417.75 $438.63
Employees $132.00 $138.60 $145.53 $152.80 $160.44
Schedule “B” — Recreation Fees and Charges
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4. RENTALS — ACUATIC CENTRE

September | September 1, | September | September | September
. 1, 2016- 2017 - 1,2018 - 1,2019- | 1,2020-
4.1 Minor Sport and Schools August 31, August 31, August 31, August 31, | August 31,
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
1 Lane $6.07 $6.37 $6.69 $7.03 $7.38
Shallow $36.41 $38.23 $40.15 $42.15 $44.26
Deep $24.28 $25.49 $26.76 $28.10 $29.51
Deep Tank $13.59 $14.27 $14.99 $15.74 $16.52
Shallow End $26.22 $27.53 $28.91 $30.35 $31.87
Main Pool Only $50.01 $52.51 $55.13 $57.89 $60.79
Facility $65.01 $68.26 $71.67 $75.26 $79.02
4.2 General Public and Post-Secondary
Per Lane $8.09 $8.49 $8.91 $9.36 $9.83
Shared Pool $48.51 $50.94 $53.48 $56.16 $58.96
Deep Tank $18.11 $19.02 $19.97 $20.97 $22.01
Shallow End $34.93 $36.67 $38.51 $40.43 $42.45
Main Pool Only $66.62 $69.95 $73.45 $77.12 $80.98
Facility $86.61 $90.94 $95.48 $100.26 $105.27
4.3 Commercial
1 Lane $12.13 $12.73 $13.37 $14.04 $14.74
Shallow L $72.77 $76.40 $80.22 $84.23 $88.45
Deep L $48.51 $50.94 $53.48 $56.16 $58.96
Deep Tank $27.17 $28.52 $29.95 $31.45 $33.02
Shallow End $52.39 $55.01 $57.76 $60.65 $63.68
Main Pool Only $99.93 $104.93 $110.17 $115.68 $121.47
Facility $129.91 $136.41 $143.23 $150.39 $157.91
4.4 Competitions
Facility Hourly Rate $46.20 $48.51 $50.94 $53.48 $56.16
Schedule “B” — Recreation Fees and Charges Page 4 of 20
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5. RENTALS - ARENA

September | September 1, | September 1, | September | September
1, 2016- 2017 - 2018 - 1,2019- | 1,2020-
5.1 Ice August 31, August 31, August 31, August 31, | August 31,
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Youth Non-Prime $54.20 $56.91 $59.76 $62.74 $65.88
Youth Prime $59.62 $65.58 $72.14 $79.35 $87.29
Adult Non-Prime $141.36 $148.43 $155.85 $163.64 $171.83
Adult Prime $155.50 $171.05 $188.15 $206.97 $227.66
Commercial Non-Prime $169.63 $178.12 $187.02 $196.37 $206.19
Commercial Prime $186.60 $205.26 $225.78 $248.36 $273.19
5.2 Dry Floor (Arena)
Youth Non-Prime $29.81 $31.30 $32.87 $34.51 $36.23
Youth Prime $44.72 $46.95 $49.30 $51.76 $54.35
Adult Non-Prime $77.75 $81.64 $85.72 $90.00 $94.50
Adult Prime $116.62 $122.45 $128.58 $135.01 $141.76
Commercial Non-Prime $93.30 $97.96 $102.86 $108.00 $113.41
Commercial Prime $139.95 $146.95 $154.29 $162.01 $170.11
Local Events - Daily $1,765.30 $1,853.57 $1,946.25 | $2,043.56 | $2,145.74
External Events - Daily $2,851.12 $2,993.67 $3,143.36 | $3,300.52 | $3,465.55
5.3 Skate Rentals
Per pair $2.10 $2.21 $2.32 $2.43 $2.55
5.4 Skate Rentals - 10 Tickets
Per pair $18.64 $19.57 $20.55 $21.58 $22.65
5.5 Skate Sharpening
Per pair $6.29 $6.60 $6.93 $7.28 $7.64
5.6 Skate Sharpening - 10 Tickets
Per pair $59.43 $62.40 $65.52 $68.80 $72.24
Schedule “B” — Recreation Fees and Charges Page 5 of 20
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6. RENTALS - FIELDS

September | September1, | September | September | September
) 1, 2016- 2017 - 1,2018 - 1, 2019 - 1, 2020 -
6.1 Fields August 31, August 31, August 31, August 31, | August 31,
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Youth - Practice/Game (per hour) $2.50 $2.63 $2.76 $2.89 $3.04
Youth - Tournaments/Camps (per hour) $2.00 $2.10 $2.21 $2.32 $2.43
Adult - Practice/Game (per hour) $5.00 $5.25 $5.51 $5.79 $6.08
Adult - Tournament/Camps (per hour) $4.00 $4.20 $4.41 $4.63 $4.86

7. RENTALS - SPACE

Recreation Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 3395, 2016

September | September | September | September | September
: : ) 1, 2016- 1,2017- | 1,2018- | 1,2019- | 1,2020-
7.1 Location Az i e August 31, | August 31, | August 31, | August 31, | August 31,
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
990 Non-Profit/Public $16.26 $17.08 $17.93 $18.83 $19.77
Commercial $19.52 $20.49 $21.52 $22.59 $23.72
Judo Room Dail Non-Profit/Public $162.65 $170.78 $179.32 $188.28 $197.70
Y " Commercial $195.17 |  $204.93 $215.18 | $225.94 $237.24
485 Non-Profit/Public $16.26 $17.08 $17.93 $18.83 $19.77
Commercial $19.52 $20.49 $21.52 $22.59 $23.72
Raven Room Daily | Non-Profit/Public | $162.65 | $17078 | $179.32 | $188.28 | $197.70
Y I commercial $195.17 | $204.93 $215.18 | $225.94 $237.24
636 Non-Profit/Public $16.26 $17.08 $17.93 $18.83 $19.77
Commercial $19.52 $20.49 $21.52 $22.59 $23.72
Arts Room Daily Non-Profit/Public | $162.65| $170.78 | $179.32| $188.28 | $197.70
Commercial $195.17 |  $204.93 $215.18 | $225.94 $237.24
402 Non-Profit/Public $16.26 $17.08 $17.93 $18.83 $19.77
Commercial $19.52 $20.49 $21.52 $22.59 $23.72
Training Room Daily Non-Profit/Public $162.65 $170.78 $179.32 $188.28 $197.70
Commercial $195.17 |  $204.93 $215.18 | $225.94 $237.24
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8. RENTAL - SPACE

Recreation Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 3395, 2016

September | September | September | September | September
. q 2 1, 2016- 1,2017 - 1,2018 - 1,2019 - 1, 2020 -
8.1 Location Size (ft%) e R August 31, August 31, | August 31, | August 31, | August 31,
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
945 Non-Profit/Public $19.83 $20.83 $21.87 $22.96 $24.11
Commercial $23.80 $24.99 $26.24 $27.55 $28.93
Eagle Room Dail Non-Profit/Public $198.35 $208.26 $218.68 $229.61 $241.09
y Commercial $238.01 $249.91 $262.41 $275.53 $289.31
597 Non-Profit/Public $19.83 $20.83 $21.87 $22.96 $24.11
Commercial $23.80 $24.99 $26.24 $27.55 $28.93
Cinema Daily Non-Profit/Public $198.35 | $208.26 | $218.68 | $229.61 | $241.09
Commercial $238.01 $249.91 $262.41 $275.53 $289.31
5 177 Non-Profit/Public $28.85 $30.30 $31.81 $33.40 $35.07
’ Commercial $34.62 $36.36 $38.17 $40.08 $42.09
Auditorium Daily |- Non-Profit/Public $288.54 | $302.97 | $318.12| $334.02| $350.72
Y Commercial $346.25 $363.56 $381.74 $400.83 $420.87
6260 Non-Profit/Public $28.85 $30.30 $31.81 $33.40 $35.07
Gymnasium ' Commercial $41.56 $43.64 $45.82 $48.11 $50.51
(half) Daily Non-Profit/Public $346.31 $363.63 $381.81 $400.90 $420.94
Commercial $415.57 $436.35 $458.17 $481.08 $505.13
12 519 Non-Profit/Public $57.72 $60.60 $63.63 $66.82 $70.16
Gymnasium ' Commercial $69.26 $72.73 $76.36 $80.18 $84.19
(full) Daily Non-Profit/Public $577.19 $606.04 $636.35 $668.16 $701.57
Commercial $692.62 $727.25 $763.62 $801.80 $841.89
4785 Non-Profit/Public $41.16 $43.22 $45.38 $47.65 $50.03
Main Basketball ’ Commercial $49.39 $51.86 $54.45 $57.18 $60.04
Court Daily Non-Profit/Public $411.60 $432.18 $453.79 $476.48 $500.30
Commercial $493.92 $518.62 $544.55 $571.77 $600.36
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9. RENTALS - SPACE

September | September | September | September | September

. size (t?) Rate Cateror 1,2016- | 1,2017- | 1,2018- | 1,2019- | 1,2020-

9.1 Location gory August 31, | August 31, | August 31, | August 31, | August 31,

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

1455 Non-Profit/Public $16.26 $17.08 $17.93 $18.83 $19.77

Pool Viewing ’ Commercial $19.52 $20.49 $21.52 $22.59 $23.72

Area Dail Non-Profit/Public $162.65 $170.78 $179.32 $188.28 $197.70
ai

y Commercial $195.17 $204.93 $215.18 $225.94 $237.24

552 Non-Profit/Public $15.52 $16.29 $17.11 $17.97 $18.86

Commercial $18.62 $19.55 $20.53 $21.56 $22.64

Lower Kitchen oaily | Non-Profit/Public | $155.19 | $162.95| $171.10 | $179.65| $188.63
ai

y Commercial $186.23 $195.54 $205.32 $215.58 $226.36

Per Hour $28.88 $30.32 $31.83 $33.43 $35.10

Per stall

Daily $288.75 $303.19 $318.35 $334.26 $350.98

Parking Lot Entire Lot | Non-Profit/Public | $1,538.84 | $1,615.78 | $1,696.57 | $1,781.40 | $1,870.47

(Daily) | Commercial $1,846.61 | $1,938.94 | $2,035.89 | $2,137.68 | $2,244.57

Office Space ft2/yr Non-Profit/Public $10.50 $11.03 $11.58 $12.16 $12.76

Locker/season 105.00 110.25 115.76 121.55 127.63

Lockers / Non-Profit/Public 2 2 2 2 >

10. RENTALS - EQUIPMENT

September | September | September | September September
Unit of Rate Catego 1, 2016- 1, 2017 - 1,2018 - 1, 2019 - 1, 2020 -
10.1 Item Measure 8OY | August31, | August31, | August31l, | August3l, | August31,
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Half Non-Profit/Public $210.00 $220.50 $231.53 $243.10 $255.26
a .
Gymnasium Commercial $252.00 $264.60 $277.83 $291.72 $306.31
Floor Covering Eull Non-Profit/Public $420.00 $441.00 $463.05 $486.20 $510.51
Commercial $504.00 $529.20 $555.66 $583.44 $612.62
Non-Profit/Public $19.25 $20.21 $21.22 $22.28 $23.39
Stage (per Per panel
panel) Commercial $23.10 $24.25 $25.46 $26.74 $28.07
ber D Non-Profit/Public | Hourly wage + 10% (2 hours)
Bleachers erbay Commercial Hourly wage + 25% (2 hours)
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11. RENTAL - EQUIPMENT

September | September | September | September | September
Unit of Rate Catego 1, 2016- 1,2017 - 1, 2018 - 1, 2019 - 1, 2020 -
11.1 Item Measure gory August 31, | August 31, | August 31, | August 31, | August 31,
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
100 Non-Profit/Public $204.46 $214.68 $225.41 $236.68 $248.52
amps
P Commercial $245.35 $257.61 $270.50 $284.02 $298.22
Power (per day) 500 Non-Profit/Public $307.32 $322.69 $338.83 $355.77 $373.55
amps
P Commercial $368.79 $387.23 $406.59 $426.92 $S448.27
Per da Non-Profit/Public $20.00 $21.00 $22.05 $23.15 $24.31
Projector y Commercial $24.00 $25.20 $26.46 $27.78 $29.17
Per da Non-Profit/Public $6.00 $6.30 $6.62 $6.95 $7.29
Projector Screen y Commercial $7.20 $7.56 $7.94 $8.33 $8.75
Per da Non-Profit/Public $25.00 $26.25 $27.56 $28.94 $30.39
Projector & Screen y Commerecial $30.00 $31.50 $33.08 $34.73 $36.47
Per da Non-Profit/Public $4.00 $4.20 $4.41 $4.63 $4.86
Microphone y Commercial $4.80 $5.04 $5.29 $5.56 $5.83
Non-Profit/Public $15.00 $15.75 $16.54 $17.36 $18.23
General Audio Set
Up (Amp, Mic, Per day
P P, , $18.00 $18.90 $19.85 $20.84 $21.88
Auxiliary Cord) Commercial
Per da Non-Profit/Public $10.00 $10.50 $11.03 $11.58 $12.16
Podium 4 Commercial $12.00 $12.60 $13.23 $13.89 $14.59
Non-Profit/Public $5.00 $5.25 $5.51 $5.79 $6.08
Flip Chart with Per day
Paper & Markers Commercial $6.00 $6.30 $6.62 $6.95 $7.29
Non-Profit/Public $2.00 $2.10 S2.21 $2.32 $2.43
Portable Television per d
. er da
with HDMI y $2.40 $2.52 $2.65 $2.78 $2.92
capabilities Commercial
Non-Profit/Public $5.78 $6.06 $6.37 $6.69 $7.02
Tables (set up for Per day
20 people included) Commercial $6.93 $7.28 $7.64 $8.02 $8.42
Non-Profit/Public $1.16 $1.21 $1.27 $1.34 $1.40
Chairs (set up for Per day
20 people included) Commercial $1.39 $1.46 $1.53 $1.60 $1.68
Non-Profit/Public $8.00 $8.40 $8.82 $9.26 $9.72
Conference Phone Per day :
Commercial $9.60 $10.08 $10.58 $11.11 $11.67
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12. OTHER FEES

Event set-up/tear down 50% of daily rate
Rental Discount (3 full days) 10%
Rental Discount (4 full days) 15%
Additional Staff (Administration, Hourly wage + 25% (2 hour min. call-out)
clean-up, etc.)
Schedule “B” — Recreation Fees and Charges Page 10 of 20

Recreation Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 3395, 2016



